

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2145 of 2025

=====

NIRAV RAJUBHAI PATEL
Versus
UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS &
ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR JAYESH A KOTECHEA(5293) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
MS. HETAL PATEL, ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
Respondent(s) No. 2
MS ARCHANA U AMIN(2462) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,3

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI**

Date : 13/03/2025

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)

Connect and put up along with Special Civil Application
No.16174 of 2024 on the date fixed therein.

Ms. Archana Amin, the learned advocate, has put in
appearance on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 and 3. She may file
counter affidavit by the next date fixed.

It is provided that till the next date of listing, *status quo* as
on date, with respect to the possession over the land-in-question,
subject matter of consideration in the captioned writ petition, shall

be maintained by the parties. Meaning thereby no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner and further the petitioner shall not create any third party right or interest over the land in question.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

C.M. JOSHI

(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)