

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16174 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16074 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16175 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16449 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16868 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16889 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16914 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16986 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16989 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17176 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17344 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17346 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17348 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17374 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17375 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17396 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17413 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17430 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17437 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17480 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17534 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1847 of 2025****With**

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1876 of 2025
With
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2062 of 2025
With
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2117 of 2025
With
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2145 of 2025
With
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6397 of 2025

=====

ILA KIRIT SHELAT & ORS.
Versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RUTUL P DESAI(6498) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MS ARCHANA U AMIN(2462) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,3

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY

Date : 03/03/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)

Stand over to 10.03.2026. Interim relief granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date fixed.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

BIJOY B. PILLAI